periodic cost evaluations. Investment contracts with DPF carry negligible expense risk.

The expense assumptions applied are disclosed in Note 21.

Market Risk

This risk is covered in Note 3.2 (a). The investment assets return and discount rate assumptions

applied are disclosed in Note 21.

Sensitivity analysis to underwriting risk variables

The following tables present information on how reasonably possible changes in assumptions

made by the Company with regard to underwriting risk variables impact product line insurance

liabilities and profit or loss and equity before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance contracts

held. The analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions

constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions might be

correlated.

MAPFRE MSV Life p.l.c.

Annual Report - 31 December 2024

62

3. Management of risk - continued

3.1 Insurance risk - continued

Sensitivity analysis to underwriting risk variables - continued

31 December 2024 CSM Profit or loss before tax Equity

 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Life Risk

Mortality rate – 10% increase (4,274) (1,870) (174) (63) (113) (41)

Mortality rate – 10% decrease 4,269 1,872 172 63 112 41

Lapse rates – 10% increase (1,652) (171) 149 118 97 77

Lapse rates – 10% decrease 1,652 171 (149) (118) (97) (77)

Expenses – 10% increase (1,649) (2,045) (86) (108) (56) (70)

Expenses – 10% decrease 1,649 2,045 86 108 56 70

Investment contracts with DPF

Mortality rate – 10% increase (311) (311) - - - -

Mortality rate – 10% decrease 311 311 - - - -

Lapse rates – 10% increase 53 53 98 98 64 64

Lapse rates – 10% decrease (53) (53) (98) (98) (64) (64)

Expenses – 10% increase (1,707) (1,707) (116) (116) (76) (76)

Expenses – 10% decrease 1,707 1,707 116 116 76 76

31 December 2023 CSM Profit or loss before tax Equity

 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

 €000s €000s €000s €000s €000s €000s

Life Risk

Mortality rate – 10% increase (4,155) (1,852) (59) (15) (39) (10)

Mortality rate – 10% decrease 4,151 1,854 57 14 37 9

Lapse rates – 10% increase (1,775) (288) 192 124 125 80

Lapse rates – 10% decrease 1,775 288 (192) (124) (125) (80)

Expenses – 10% increase (1,566) (1,812) (48) (57) (31) (37)

Expenses – 10% decrease 1,566 1,812 48 57 31 37

Investment contracts with DPF

Mortality rate – 10% increase (391) (391) 3 3 2 2

Mortality rate – 10% decrease 391 391 (3) (3) (2) (2)

Lapse rates – 10% increase 123 123 93 93 60 60

Lapse rates – 10% decrease (178) (178) (89) (89) (58) (58)

Expenses – 10% increase (1,179) (1,179) (71) (71) (46) (46)

Expenses – 10% decrease 1,179 1,179 71 71 46 46

Changes in underwriting risk variables mainly affect the CSM, profit or loss and equity as follows.

 GMM VFA

a. CSM Changes in fulfilment cash flows, other than

those recognised as insurance finance

income or expenses

Changes in fulfilment cash flows

b. Profit or loss Changes in fulfilment cash flows that are

recognised as insurance finance income or

expenses in profit or loss and change in CSM

release and /or coverage units

Changes in CSM release and /or coverage

units

c. Equity The effect on profit or loss under (b) after

tax

The effect on profit or loss under (b) after